

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			1. CONTRACT ID CODE J	PAGE OF PAGES 1 5
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 0004	3. EFFECTIVE DATE 16-Jun-2015	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. ACQR3905869		5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)
6. ISSUED BY NAVAL FACILITIES ENG COMMAND WASHINGTON 1314 HARWOOD ST SE, BLDG 212 WASHINGTON NAVY YARD DC 20374	CODE N40080	7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) See Item 6		
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code)		X	9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. N40080-15-R-0502	
		X	9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 12-May-2015	
			10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.	
			10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)	
CODE	FACILITY CODE			
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS				
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer <input type="checkbox"/> is extended, <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> is not extended. Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.				
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)				
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.				
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.				
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).				
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:				
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)				
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor <input type="checkbox"/> is not, <input type="checkbox"/> is required to sign this document and return _____ copies to the issuing office.				
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) REPAIR RUNWAY 14-32 AND 6-24 PHASE 1 AT THE NAVAL AIRSTATION PATUXENT RIVER, PATUXENT RIVER, MD The purpose of this amendment is to accomplish the following: 1. Provide Responses to Request for Information 2. Remove NFAS clause 5252.236-9312 Design-Build Contract – Order of Precedence Proposal Due Date Remains 23 June 2015.				
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.				
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)		16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		
		TEL: _____ EMAIL: _____		
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR _____ (Signature of person authorized to sign)	15C. DATE SIGNED	16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY _____ (Signature of Contracting Officer)	16C. DATE SIGNED 16-Jun-2015	

SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

SECTION SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

The following have been added by full text:

AMENDMENT 0004

The purpose of this amendment is to accomplish the following:

- 1. Provide Responses to Request for Information**
- 2. Remove NFAS clause 5252.236-9312 Design-Build Contract – Order of Precedence**

Proposal Due Date Remains 23 June 2015.

1. In accordance with Instructions to Offerors, page 4 of 57, paragraph 9. RFI the following question is submitted for your consideration: Is it possible to obtain the CAD files for this project, and if so, what would be the procedure or requirements?

Response: No. CAD files will be provided to the awarded contractor.

2. FAR 52.215-8 is included by reference; however, page 55 of 57 inserts 5252.236-9312 for “Design-Build Contracts” both relative to the order of precedence. Can clarification be provided advising what the “Order of Precedence” is, specifically concerning the plans? Do Cross Sections take precedence over plan view (contouring and spot elevations) and do elevations (existing & proposed) take precedence over percent reflected on plan view and/or typical section?

Response: This is a Design-Bid-Build contract. NFAS Clause 5252.236-9312 Design-Build Contract – Order of Precedence is not applicable and is removed. The cross sections are generated from the plan view. If there are differencing conditions between the cross section and the plan view, contractor shall submit a specific RFI.

3. Is Sewer & Water available for the batching plant area? If so, are there tapping fees and what is the billing rate, or will we be permitted to tap into an existing line(s)?

Response: Water and sewer are available. There are no tap fees, however, connections are required to be approved by PAX PW Utility Department and a meter shall be required for the water. Based on water consumption amount the Contractor may be charged for water usage. Attached image B2805 Utilities.jpg shows the locations of the existing water and sewer.

Additionally, Electrical is available. A new CT cabinet (Current Transformer) and meter shall be required to be placed within 50-feet of an existing transformer. Contractor shall coordinate directly with SMECO (Southern MD Electric Cooperative) to obtain service. (SEE Attachment A, B2805 Utilities.JPG)

4. Will the Resident Engineer field office be placed in a particular location? (01 50 00 Page 9)

Response: The requirement for a resident field office reference in specification 01 50 00 page 9 shall be removed.

5. Is the Contractor responsible for Pest Control, Pesticide application or planning, or just coordination? (01 57 20 Page 13).

Response: Contractor is not responsible for Pest Control or pesticide application but there may be areas that the Grounds Maintenance Contractor may need to access during construction.

6. Has the Storm Water Management/Sediment & Erosion Control Plan & TMDL been applied for & received and will it be provided to the Contractor? (Summary of Additional Environmental Requirements Page 1 of 6)

Response: See section 01 57 20.00 10 page 3 under General Requirements.

7. Has the Coastal Zone Management Act Federal Consistency Determination been applied for & received and will it be provided to the Contractor? (Summary of Additional Environmental Requirements Page 1 of 6)

Response: The contractor is required to prepare and submit a Coastal Zone Management Act Federal Consistency Determination to the Maryland Department of the Environment. Contact the Coastal Zone Program Manager, Jackie Smith (301-757-0007), for details on preparation and submittal. FCDs must be submitted to MDE at least 90 days before the project is expected to begin.

See section 01 57 20.00 10 page 3 under General Requirements.

10. Will demolition permits be required?

Response: No demolition permit is required.

16. Is a list of equipment to be removed from Catapult #159 available, and if so is any of the removed equipment required to be salvaged for the Owner?

Response: No equipment shall be salvaged for the owner.

18. Will delivery by barge be permitted and if so is the condition of the dock area acceptable (suitable) for material deliveries (aggregate, sand, construction materials, etc.)?

Response: Material delivery by barge is acceptable. Part of the dock area has been repaired, but there are locations on the dock that are not permitted to be used. (See Attachment B, Dock_Barge Location.JPG)

19. Will there be any restrictions to barge access for material deliveries or operations to retrieve material from barges?

Response: Load/weight specifications are needed to determine if the offloading equipment can be supported. The East Basin is NOT authorized to be used. An aerial image is provided to demonstrate with a possible location for the barge. See Attachment B, Dock_Barge Location.JPG).

20. Are there limitations to barge access, hours of operations, etc.?

Response: Limitations will be the type of offloading equipment used and the weight of it. Part of the dock area is not suitable for heavy equipment operation (inside adjacent to east basin and end of dock).

21. After review of the solicitation package, we request that the submittal date be extended 30 days to produce a responsible bid solicitation package?

Response: Proposal due date has been extended to June 23, 2015.

22. Does the Government intent to provide the survey performed by AERO EH & S on August 29, 2011 that is referenced in the Contract Documents?

Response: No. CAD files will be provided to the awarded contractor.

23. Assuming the government does provide the documents referenced. Will the government allow a site visit so the hazardous materials referenced in the four year old survey can be evaluated by the bidders?

Response: A site visit was conducted on 27 May 2015. No further site visit will be provided.

24. If no site visit is provided, then are there quantities provide in the survey that can be used to establish a bidding scope? If the government does allow a site visit is the space accessible so bidders can evaluate the site or is it flooded and so dangerous that it cannot be entered?

Response: See response to RFI # 23.

27. In Spec Section 32 17 23.00 20, Pavement Markings, page 6, Section 2.1.3, Reflective Media for Airfields, list Type I Beads are to be used for all pavement markings. Are you sure that Type 1 is to be used and not Type 3?

Response: DOD standard is Type 1 beads. Type 3 beads will not be permitted on this project.

29. Are all pavement markings one coat applications? What determines those early requirements for painting asphalt earlier than the 30 day requirement?

Response: Early pavement markings are not one coat application. Section 3.1.1 and Section 3.1.2 outline early marking requirements.

30. How are the requirements listed in the Environmental Spec Section 01 57 20.00 10 – Record of Categorical Exclusions to be resolved and will they become the responsibility of the Contractor?

Response: These are the responsibility of the contractor. See section 01 57 20.00 10 page 3 under General Requirements.

32. In Spec Section 32 01 18, Demolition by Rubblizing Rigid Pavement, page 3, Section 3.4, Multi-Head Breaker Machine, will a guillotine type machine be allowed?

Response: Guillotine type machine will not be allowed

33. In Spec Section 32 01 19.61, Resealing of Joints in Rigid Pavement, page 5, Section 2.1.1.2, Sealant, Non-Jet Fuel Resistant, Hot Applied, should this be jet fuel resistant?

Response: Use section 2.11.1.3 Single Component Cold-Applied Silicone. Remove sections 2.1.1.1 and 2.1.1.2.

34. In Spec Section 32 13.11, page 27, Section 2.10.4 Paver-Finisher, requires the use of either fixed-form or slip-form placement of the concrete. Can the concrete be placed by hand and if so, can applicable requirements be developed?

Response: Hand placement of concrete will only be permitted in repair areas less than 300sf where fixed form or slip form placement is not applicable.

For the R20-1 work area, all the work should be done with forms or slip-form (no handwork).

The concrete repair work at the two Runway ends can be done as handwork, as most of the repairs are limited to a single slab at most. There is one location that includes 4 slabs in a square pattern replaced at full-depth (see Station 95+50 on Sheet C-406); form work is needed.

39. Will electronic drawing files be available for the survey required by the contract?

Response: See response to RFI # 1.

51. Please provide additional information regarding the availability of utilities, specifically water and electricity, at the indicated BATCH PLANT AREA and any other areas which will be made available for use by the Contractor.

Response: See response to RFI # 3.

SECTION 00700 - CONTRACT CLAUSES

The following have been deleted:

5252.236-9312 DESIGN-BUILD CONTRACT- ORDER OF PRECEDENCE FEB 2007
(AUGUST 2006)

(End of Summary of Changes)